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 Your child’s safety may be affected if you do not follow these instructions.
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 WARNINGS

ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
ON THE PRODUCT ARE TRANSLATED 
IN THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

IMPORTANT—Keep for future reference.

WARNING: Never leave your child  
unattended. Always keep your child in view.

Your Travel Cot, including side rails and  
bottom pad, must be fully assembled prior 
to use.

   • Top rail must be completely latched.

   • Centre hub must be locked.

   • Mattress must be flat and secured  
by Velcro® straps.

Always use the mattress provided with 
fixings to the underside. TO AVOID 
SUFFOCATION, DO NOT use extra  
padding such as a water mattress, mattress 
or pillows inside the playard. Use ONLY the 
base mattress supplied.

To protect your child from falls and other 
injuries:

• WARNING: DO NOT LEAVE THE 
CHILD UNATTENDED.

WARNING: Always keep objects out of 
child’s reach. Remove the accessory when 
child is able to pull himself up in the playard.

WARNING: Be aware of the risk of open 
fire and other sources of strong heat such as 
electric bar fires, gas fires etc. in the vicinity 
of the Travel Cot.

Inspect the product for damaged hardware, 
loose joints, missing parts or sharp edges.

Do not leave anything inside which could act 
as a climbing aid. 

Always use on a flat, level floor.  Keep away 
from trailing cords and flexes.

Do not leave anything inside which could 
present a danger of suffocation or  
strangulation. 

GB
Should the padded rim be split or bitten 
through to expose the padding, do not use 
the Travel Cot. Regularly check the locks  
and fittings for security.

When folded, store away from children.

All assembly fittings should be tightened  
properly as parts of the body or clothing can 
get caught with a danger of strangulation.

WARNING: Do not use the Travel Cot if any 
parts are broken, torn or missing.

Discontinue using your Travel Cot when the 
child reaches 86 cm in height, weighs more 
than 14 kg or is able to climb out.

This cot (which length is less than or equal to 
1100mm) is intended for children under  
3 years old.

Unlike cribs that have rigid sides, the Travel 
Cot has flexible sides. As a result, the Travel 
Cot mattress is specially designed to prevent 
suffocation. The Travel Cot mattress has a 
solid base, a certain length and width, and 
is less than one inch thick in order to meet 
safety standards. Using a thicker or a  
different sized mattress may allow a child’s 
head to get between mattress and the side  
of the Travel Cot causing suffocation.

Discontinue using your bassinet when the 
child reaches one of the following  
conditions:  when the child can sit, kneel or 
pull itself up, or weighs more than 6.5 kg or is 
over 3 mths old.  Your playard/portable crib 
, including side rails and bottom pad, must be 
fully assembled prior to use. Center hub must 
be locked. To remove bassinet: Remove mat-
tress pad, unhook clips from side rails and 2 
tubes. 

Do not allow young children to play  
unsupervised in the vicinity of the crib/cradle. 
Do not use an additional mattress with the 
bassinet.

This product complies to EN12227-1:1999.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Your Travel Cot can be spot cleaned with 
a sponge and soapy water. The covering 
material is not removable.

At the beach or in the garden, clean sand 
and grit off your Travel Cot including feet, 
before packing into cover. Sand in the top 
rail locks may cause damage.

From time to time check your Travel Cot 
for worn parts, torn material or stitching. 
Replace or repair the parts as needed.

To wash carry bag, machine wash in luke-
warm water on delicate cycle and drip-dry. 
DO NOT USE BLEACH.

To wash bassinet: Hand wash with warm 
water and household soap. Drip dry. 
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To Set Up Travel Cot
1 7

To Fold Travel Cot
See Images      -
Turn and pull centre halfway up. Unlock all 
four top rails
1. Pull up.
2. Push in the button on the rails.
3. Lower each rail. If rail does not fold
• Rails have 2 joints. If rail does not fold 
completely, one side is not released.
• Push button to release. 
DO NOT FORCE FOLD!

8 12

To Cover Travel Cot
See Image       - 1413

Bassinet
See Images      -15 18

Instructions

See Images      -

Lock end rails
• Rails will not lock when centre of floor 
is down.
• If top rails do not lock, centre may be 
too low. Lock side rails It’s easy: to lock 
or unlock top rails, centre of floor 
must be UP. 
Push centre down
• Hold one end of the unit up and push 
the centre of the floor down.
• Install mattress, soft side up, and fasten 
with straps.
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 MISES EN GARDE

TOUTES LES MISES EN GARDE ET DIRECTIVES 
APPARAISSANT SUR LE PRODUIT SONT 
TRADUITES DANS CE MODE D’EMPLOI.

IMPORTANT—Conserver ces instructions pour 
consultation future.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans 
surveillance. Toujours garder l’enfant à  
portée de vue.

Votre Pack ’N Play, incluant les traverses  
latérales et le coussin, doit être entièrement 
assemblé avant utilisation. 

   • La traverse supérieure doit être  
entièrement enclenchée.

   • L’emboîtement central doit être  
verrouillé. 

   • Le matelas doit être à plat et bien fixé par des 
attaches Velcro®.

Toujours utiliser le matelas fourni, avec les attach-
es en dessous. POUR ÉVITER LES RISQUES DE 
SUFFOCATION, NE PAS  utiliser de capitonnage 
supplémentaire comme un matelas d’eau, un autre 
matelas ou un oreiller à l’intérieur du parc. Utiliser 
SEULEMENT le matelas de base fourni.

Afin de protéger votre enfant des chutes et autres 
blessures :

• MISE EN GARDE : NE JAMAIS LAISSER 
L’ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.

MISE EN GARDE : Toujours garder les objets 
hors de portée des enfants. Retirer l’accessoire 
lorsque l’enfant est capable de se lever dans le 
parc.

MISE EN GARDE : Surveiller toute présence 
d’une flamme ouverte ou d’autres sources de 
chaleur intense, comme un élément électrique 
chauffant, une flamme au gaz, etc. à proximité du 
Pack ’N Play. 

Effectuer une inspection pour repérer tout joint 
relâché, toute ferrure endommagée, pièce  
manquante ou bordure coupante.

Ne pas laisser à l’intérieur du parc d’objet sur 
lequel l’enfant peut grimper. 

Toujours utiliser sur un plancher plat. Tenir loin 
des cordons et poignées.

Ne pas laisser à l’intérieur du parc d’objet  
pouvant poser un danger de suffocation ou de 
strangulation. 

F
Ne pas utiliser le Pack ’N Play si l’enveloppe 
protectrice est fendue ou mordue, exposant le 
capitonnage. Vérifier régulièrement la sécurité des 
dispositifs de verrouillage et raccord.

Tenir le parc replié éloigné des enfants.

Tous les raccords d’assemblage doivent être  
adéquatement resserrés afin d’éviter que les  
membres ou vêtements de l’enfant ne s’y  
coincent, causant un danger de strangulation.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne jamais utiliser le Pack ’N 
Play si des pièces sont endommagées, déchirées  
ou manquantes.

Cesser d’utiliser le Pack ’N Play lorsque l’enfant 
atteint 86 cm, pèse plus de 14 kg ou est capable 
d’en sortir seul.

Ce couffin (dont la longueur est inférieure ou  
égale à 1100 mm) est destiné aux enfants âgés  
de moins de 3 ans.

Contrairement aux couchettes munies de côtés 
rigides, les côtés du Pack ’N Play sont souples. Par 
conséquent, le matelas du Pack ’N Play est  
spécialement conçu pour prévenir la suffocation.  
Le matelas du Pack ’N Play comporte une base 
solide. Sa longueur, sa largeur et sa profondeur de 
moins de 2,5 cm sont prévues pour respecter les 
normes de sécurité. L’utilisation d’un matelas plus 
épais ou de dimensions diférentes peut permettre 
à la tête de l’enfant de s’insinuer entre le matelas  
et le côté du Pack ’N Play, causant la suffocation.

Cesser l’utilisation du couffin lorsque l’enfant atteint 
l’une des étapes suivantes : l’enfant peut s’asseoir, 
s’agenouiller ou se soulever, il pèse plus 6,5 kg ou 
est âgé de plus de 3 mois. Votre parc/couffin por-
table, incluant les traverses latérales et le coussin, 
doit être entièrement assemblé avant utilisation. 
L’emboîtement central doit être verrouillé. Pour 
retirer le couffin : soulever le matelas, détacher les 
attaches des traverses latérales et les 2 tubes.  

Ne pas laisser les jeunes enfants jouer sans  
surveillance à proximité du couffin/parc. Ne pas 
utiliser de matelas supplémentaire avec le couffin.
CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES DE SÉCURITÉ.

 

Ce produit est conforme a la norme 
EN12227-1:1999.
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SOIN ET ENTRETIEN
Les taches de votre Pack ’N Play peuvent  
être nettoyées avec une éponge et de l’eau 
savonneuse. Le revêtement protecteur n’est  
pas amovible.
À plage ou au jardin, retirer le sable ou la saleté 
du Pack ’N Play et sa base, avant de le ranger 
dans son enveloppe. La présence de sable dans 
les dispositifs de verrouillage de la traverse 
supérieure peut les endommager.
Inspecter de temps en temps votre Pack ’N Play 
afin de repérer toute pièce usée, tout matériau 
déchiré ou toute couture décousue. Remplacer 
ou réparer ces pièces au besoin.
Le sac de transport est lavable à la machine 
à l’eau tiède au cycle délicat ; suspendre pour 
faire sécher. NE PAS UTILISER DE PRODUIT 
CHLORÉ.
Pour laver le couffin : Laver à la main avec de 
l’eau tiède et du savon ménager doux. Sécher en 
laissant égoutter. 
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Couverture du Pack ’N Play
Voir les illustrations       et 1413

Couffin
Voir les illustrations      à15 18

Directives

Installation du Pack ‘n Play
1 7

Rangement du Pack ’N Play
Voir les illustrations       à 
Tourner et tirer le centre vers le haut, à 
mi-chemin. Déverrouiller les quatre tra-
verses supérieures.
1. Tirer.
2. Appuyer sur le bouton se trouvant sur 
les traverses.
3. Abaisser toutes les traverses. Si la  
traverse refuse se replier :
• Les traverses sont munies de 2 joints. Si 
la traverse ne se replie pas entièrement, 
cela signifie qu’un côté n’est pas  
déverrouillé.
• Appuyer sur le bouton pour libérer. 
NE PAS REPLIER DE FORCE !

8 12

Voir les illustrations       à

Verrouiller les traverses des extrémités. 
• Il est impossible de verrouiller les tra-
verses lorsque le centre du plancher est 
abaissé.
• S’il est impossible de verrouiller les tra-
verses supérieures, le centre est peut-être 
trop bas. Verrouiller les traverses latérales. 
Il est facile de verrouiller et déverrouiller 
les traverses supérieures à condition que le 
centre du plancher soit SOULEVÉ. 
Abaisser le centre
• Tenir une extrémité de parc et abaisser 
le centre du plancher.
• Installer le matelas, le côté capitonné 
vers le haut, et attacher les courroies.
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 WARNHINWEIS

ALLE WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN 
AUF DEM PRODUKT SIND IN DIESER 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG ÜBERSETZT.

WICHTIG—Zum zukünftigen Nachlesen  
aufbewahren

WARNHINWEIS: Lassen Sie Ihr Kind niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt. Behalten Sie Ihr Kind immer im 
Blickfeld.

Ihr Pack ’N Play, einschließlich der Seitengeländer 
und der Bodeneinlage, muss vollständig zusam-
mengebaut werden, bevor es benutzt werden 
kann.  

   • Das obere Geländer muss vollständig ver-
riegelt sein.

   • Der Zentralfuß muss verriegelt sein. 

   • Die Matratze muss flach liegen und mit den 
Velcro® -Klettstreifen befestigt sein.

Verwenden Sie immer die mitgelieferte Matratze 
mit den Befestigungen an der Unterseite. UM 
ERSTICKUNG ZU VERMEIDEN, VERWENDEN 
SIE KEINE zusätzliche Unterlagen, wie z. B. eine 
Wassermatratze, eine andere Matratze oder Kissen 
innerhalb des Spielställchens. Verwenden Sie NUR 
die mitgelieferte Matratze.

Schützen Sie Ihr Kind vor Stürzen und anderen 
Verletzungen:

• WARNUNG: LASSEN SIE DAS KIND NICHT 
UNBEAUFSICHTIGT.

WARNHINWEIS: Objekte stets von Kindern fern-
halten. Entfernen Sie das Zubehör, wenn das Kind 
sich zu einer stehenden Position im Spielställchen 
hochziehen kann.

WARNHINWEIS: Seien Sie sich der Gefahr 
offenen Feuers und anderer starker Hitzequellen 
in der Nähe des Pack ’N Play bewusst, z. B. elek-
trische Heizöfen, Gasöfen usw. 

Untersuchen Sie dieses Produkt auf beschädigte 
Beschlagteile, lose Verbindungen, fehlende Teile 
oder scharfe Kanten hin.

Lassen Sie nie Gegenstände im Bett zurück, die 
das Kind als eine Kletterhilfe benutzen könnte.  

Stellen Sie das Produkt immer auf einen flachen, 
ebenen Boden. Halten Sie das Bett von herunter-
hängenden Schnüren und Kabeln fern.

Lassen Sie nichts im Bett zurück, das zu einer 
Gefährdung durch Ersticken oder Strangulieren 
führen könnte. 

D
Wenn der gepolsterte Rand so beschädigt  
oder zerbissen ist, dass die Polsterung freiliegt,  
so verwenden Sie das Pack ’N Play nicht. 
Überprüfen Sie die Riegel und Beschlagteile 
regelmäßig auf Sicherheit.

Lagern Sie das zusammengefaltete Produkt  
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

Alle Halterungen sollten fest angezogen werden, 
da Körperteile oder Kleidungsstücke sich u. U. in 
losen Halterungen verfangen könnten, was ein 
Strangulationsrisiko darstellt.

WARNHINWEIS: Benutzen Sie das Pack ’N Play 
nicht, wenn Bauteile gebrochen oder beschädigt 
sind bzw. fehlen.

Verwenden Sie Ihr Pack ’N Play nicht mehr, wenn 
Ihr Kind 86 cm groß ist, mehr als 14 kg wiegt oder 
allein aus dem Bett hinausklettern kann.

Dieses Babybett (das weniger als oder gleich 1100 
mm lang ist) ist für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

Im Gegensatz zu Laufställchen, die starre Seiten 
haben, hat das Pack ’N Play flexible Seitenwände. 
Deswegen ist die Matratze des Pack ’N Play 
besonders gestaltet, um Erstickung zu vermeiden. 
Zur Einhaltung von Sicherheitsnormen hat die 
Matratze des Pack ’N Play eine feste Unterlage, 
eine bestimmte Länge und Breite und ist weni-
ger als 2,5 cm dick. Wird eine dickere Matratze 
oder eine Matratze mit unterschiedlichem 
Ausmaß verwendet, kann der Kopf des Kindes 
unter Umständen zwischen die Matratze und die 
Seitenwände des Pack ’N Play geraten und das 
Kind kann dabei ersticken.

Verwenden Sie Ihre Wiege nicht mehr, wenn das 
Kind eine der folgenden Gegebenheiten erre-
icht: wenn das Kind sitzen, knien oder sich selbst 
hochziehen kann oder mehr als 6,5 kg wiegt 
oder mehr als 3 Monate alt ist. Ihr Spielställchen/
tragbares Laufställchen, einschließlich der 
Seitengeländer und der Bodeneinlage, muss voll-
ständig zusammengebaut werden, bevor es benutzt 
werden kann. Der Zentralfuß muss verriegelt sein. 
Entfernen der Wiege: Entfernen Sie die Matratze, 
haken Sie die Bügel von den Seitengeländern und 
den beiden Röhren aus. 

Gestatten Sie es Kleinkindern nicht, unbeaufsichtigt 
in der Nähe des Laufställchens bzw. der Wiege zu 
spielen. Keine zusätzliche Matratze mit der Wiege 
benutzen.

Dieses Produkt entspricht EN12227-1:1999.
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INSTANDHALTUNG UND PFLEGE
Flecken auf Ihrem Pack ’N Play können mit 
einem Schwamm und Seifenwasser entfernt 
werden. Das Obermaterial kann nicht abgenom-
men werden.
Am Strand oder im Garten reinigen Sie Ihr 
Pack ’N Play, einschließlich der Füße, von Sand 
und groben Verschmutzungen, bevor Sie es 
einpacken. Gelangt Sand in die Verriegelungen 
der oberen Geländerschienen, kann dies zu 
Beschädigungen führen.
Überprüfen Sie das Pack ’N Play von Zeit zu 
Zeit auf abgenutzte Teile, Risse im Material oder 
lose Nähte hin. Ersetzen oder reparieren Sie die 
Teile, falls dies notwendig ist.
Zum Reinigen der Tragetasche waschen Sie 
sie in der Maschine in lauwarmem Wasser im 
Schonwaschgang und hängen Sie sie tropf-
nass zum Trocknen auf. KEINE BLEICHE 
BENUTZEN.
Waschen der Wiege: Mit der Hand in warmem 
Wasser und mit Haushaltsseife waschen. 
Tropfnass aufhängen. Person aufgeladen werden.
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Einpacken des Pack ’N Play
Siehe Abbildung        - 1413

Wiege
Siehe Abbildungen     -15 18

Anleitung

Aufstellen des Pack ’N Play
1 7

Zusammenlegen des Pack ’N Play 
Siehe Abbildungen       -
Drehen und ziehen Sie die Mitte halb 
nach oben. Entriegeln Sie die vier oberen 
Geländerschienen
1. Nach oben ziehen
2. Den Knopf auf den Geländerschienen 
drücken.
3. Alle Geländerschienen absenken.  
Falls sich die Geländerschiene nicht  
zusammenfalten lässt
• Geländerschienen haben 2 Verbindun-
gen. Sollte sich die Geländerschiene nicht 
vollständig zusammenfalten lassen, dann ist 
eine Seite nicht entriegelt.
• Knopf zum Entriegeln drücken. 
WENDEN SIE BEIM ZUSAMMEN-
FALTEN KEINE GEWALT AN!

8 12

Siehe Abbildungen       - 

Verriegeln der hinteren Geländerschienen
• Die Geländerschienen lassen sich nicht 
verriegeln, wenn sich die Bodenmitte 
unten befindet.
• Wenn sich die oberen Geländerschienen 
nicht verriegeln lassen, kann es sein, dass 
sich die Mitte zu weit unten befindet. 
Verriegeln der Seitengeländer
Es ist ganz einfach: um die oberen  
Geländerschienen zu verriegeln oder zu 
entriegeln, muss die Bodenmitte OBEN 
sein. 
Mitte nach unten drücken
• Halten Sie ein Ende der Einheit hoch 
und drücken Sie die Mitte des Bodens 
nach unten.
• Befestigen Sie die Matratze mit der 
weichen Seite nach oben und befestigen 
Sie diese mit den Klettstreifen.
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 WAARSCHUWINGEN

ALLE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUTIES 
OP HET PRODUCT ZIJN IN DEZE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VERTAALD.

BELANGRIJK—bewaren voor referentie in de 
toekomst.

WAARSCHUWING: Laat uw kind nooit zonder 
toezicht. Houd uw kind altijd in zicht.

Uw Pack ’N play, met inbegrip van de zijrails en 
bodemkussen moeten vóór gebruik helemaal in 
elkaar gezet zijn.  

   • De bovenrail moeten volledig vergrendeld zijn.

   • Het middenpunt moet vergrendeld zijn. 

   • De matras moet plat liggen en vastzitten met 
Velcro® banden.

Gebruik altijd de meegeleverde matras met de 
bevestigingsmiddelen aan de onderkant. GEBRUIK 
OM VERSTIKKING TE VOORKOMEN GEEN  
extra opvulling zoals een watermatras, matras of 
kussen in het bedje. Gebruik UITSLUITEND de 
meegeleverde matras.

Doe het volgende om uw kind tegen vallen en 
ander letsel te beschermen:

• WAARSCHUWING: LAAT HET KIND NOOIT 
ZONDER TOEZICHT.

WAARSCHUWING: Houd voorwerpen altijd 
buiten het bereik van het kind. Verwijder de  
accessoire wanneer het kind zichzelf in het bedje 
aan de randen kan optrekken.

WAARSCHUWING: Wees u bewust van het ris-
ico van open vuur en andere bronnen van sterke 
hitte zoals elektrische kachels, gashaarden enz. in 
de buurt van de Pack ‘N Play.

Inspecteer het product op beschadigde beves-
tigingsmiddelen, losse verbindingen, ontbrekende 
onderdelen of scherpe randen.

Laat niets in het bedje dat zou kunnen dienen als 
hulp bij klimmen.   

Zet het bedje altijd op een platte, gelijke vloer. 
Houd het bedje uit de buurt van loshangende 
snoeren en koorden.

Laat niets in het bedje dat een gevaar van verstik-
king of wurging zou kunnen opleveren. 

Mocht de gewatteerde rand gespleten of doorge-
beten zijn waardoor de vulling blootligt, mag u de 
Pack ’N Play niet gebruiken. Controleer regelmatig 
de vergrendelingen en bevestigingsmiddelen voor 
veiligheid. 

NL
Bewaar het opgevouwen bed uit de buurt van 
kinderen.

Alle montagestukken moeten behoorlijk vast-
gemaakt worden daar delen van het lichaam of 
kleding erin vast kunnen komen met gevaar van 
wurging.

WAARSCHUWING: De Pack ’N Play niet  
gebruiken als een onderdeel gebroken of 
gescheurd is of ontbreekt.

Staak het gebruik van uw Pack ’N Play wanneer  
het kind 86 cm lang is, meer dan 14 kg weegt  
of er zelf uit kan klimmen.

Dit bed (waarvan de lengte minder dan of gelijk 
is aan 1100 mm) is bedoeld voor kinderen jonger 
dan 3 jaar.

Anders dan bedjes die stijve kanten hebben, heeft 
de Pack ’N Play buigzame kanten. Als gevolg daar-
van is de Pack ’N Play matras speciaal ontworpen 
om verstikking te voorkomen. De Pack ’N Play 
matras heeft een vaste onderkant, een bepaalde 
lengte en breedte en is minder dan 2,5 cm dik 
om te voldoen aan veiligheidsnormen. Door het 
gebruik van een dikker matras of een matras van 
een andere maat zou het hoofdje van het kind  
tussen de matras en de zijkant van de Pack ’N Play 
kunnen komen, waardoor verstikking veroorzaakt 
kan worden.

Staak het gebruik van uw wiegje wanneer het kind 
een van de volgende dingen kan doen: wanneer 
het kind kan zitten, knielen of zichzelf optrekken 
of meer dan 6,5 kg weegt of ouder is dan 3 maan-
den. Uw box/draagbare bedje, met inbegrip van 
de zijrails en matras moet vóór gebruik volledig in 
elkaar gezet zijn. Het middenpunt moet vergren-
deld zijn. Het wiegje verwijderen: Haal de matras 
uit het wiegje, haak de klemmen van de zijrails af 
en verwijder de 2 buizen. 

Laat jonge kinderen niet zonder toezicht spelen in 
de buurt van het bedje/wiegje. Gebruik geen extra 
matras met het wiegje.

Dit product voldoet aan EN12227-1:1999.
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VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Uw Pack ’N Play kan met een spons en een 
sopje worden afgenomen. Het dekmateriaal kan 
niet worden verwijderd.

Verwijder bij de het strand of in de tuin zand  
en gruis van uw Pack ’N Play, inclusief van de 
poten, alvorens het bedje in de zak te stoppen. 
Zand in de vergrendelingen van de bovenrails 
kan schade veroorzaken.

Controleer van tijd tot tijd uw Pack ’N Play 
op versleten onderdelen, gescheurd materi-
aal of stiksel. Vervang of repareer zo nodig de 
onderdelen.

De draagzak kan in de machine in lauw water  
bij lage temperatuur worden gewassen; aan 
de lucht laten drogen. GEEN BLIKMIDDEL 
GEBRUIKEN.

Het wiegje wassen:  Op de hand wassen met 
warm water en huishoudzeep. Aan de lucht  
laten drogen. 
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De Pack ’N Play inpakken
Zie afbeelding        - 1413

Wiegje
Zie afbeelding        -15 18

Instructies

De Pack ’N Play opzetten
1 7

De Pack ’N Play opvouwen
Zie afbeelding        -
Draai het midden en trek het half omhoog 
Ontgrendel alle vier bovenrails
1. Trek omhoog.
2. Druk de knop op de rails in.
3. Laat elke rail zakken. Als de rail niet 
opgevouwen kan worden
• De rails hebben 2 verbindingen. Als de 
rail niet volledig gevouwen kan worden, is 
één kant niet vrijgemaakt.
• Druk de knop in om de rail vrij te 
maken. 
GEBRUIK GEEN KRACHT BIJ HET 
OPVOUWEN!

8 12

Zie afbeelding        -

Vergrendel de eindrails
• De rails kunnen niet vergrendeld worden 
wanneer het midden van de vloer omlaag 
is.
• Als de bovenrails niet vergrendeld kun-
nen worden, kan het zijn dat het midden 
van het bedje te laag is. Vergrendel de 
zijrails Het is gemakkelijk: om de bovenrails 
te vergrendelen of te ontgrendelen moet 
het midden van de vloer OMHOOG zijn. 
Duw het midden naar beneden
• Houd het ene einde van de eenheid 
omhoog en duw het midden van de vloer 
naar beneden.
• Breng de matras aan met de zachte kan 
naar boven en maak het met de banden 
vast.



17

 ADVERTENCIAS

TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIO-
NES DEL PRODUCTO ESTÁN TRADUCIDAS 
EN ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTE—Guárdelas para referencia futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca deje a su niño sin  
atención. Mantenga siempre a su niño a la vista.

Su producto Pack ’N Play, incluyendo la almoha-
dilla de abajo y las barandas laterales, debe estar 
completamente armado antes de usarlo. 

   • La baranda superior debe estar completa-
mente trabada.

   • El núcleo central debe estar trabado. 

   • El colchón debe estar plano y asegurado por 
cintas Velcro®.

• Use siempre el colchón provisto con los  
accesorios en la parte de abajo. PARA EVITAR  
LA ASFIXIA, NO use acolchado adicional tal 
como un colchón de agua, colchón o almohadas 
en el interior del corralito. Use SOLAMENTE el 
colchón de base suministrado.

Para proteger a su niño contra caídas y otras 
lesiones:

• ADVERTENCIA: NO DEJE A SU NIÑO SIN 
ATENCIÓN.

 
ADVERTENCIA: Guarde siempre los objetos lejos 
del alcance del niño. Saque el accesorio cuando el 
niño pueda pararse por su cuenta en el corralito.

ADVERTENCIA: Tenga en cuenta el riesgo de las 
llamas y otras fuentes de calor tales como incen-
dios causadas por estufas eléctricas, incendios de 
gas, etc. cerca del producto Pack ’N Play.

Inspeccione el producto para determinar si hay 
herrajes rotos, juntas sueltas, piezas que faltan o 
bordes filosos.

No deje nada en el interior que pudiera servir de 
ayuda para treparse. 

Úselo solamente en un piso plano y nivelado. 
Manténgalo lejos de cordones y cables eléctricos.

No deje nada en el interior que pudiera presentar 
un peligro de asfixia o estrangulamiento. 

E
En caso de que el borde acolchado se rompa o 
resulte mordido y se vea el acolchado, no use el 
producto Pack ‘N Play. Inspeccione periódicamente 
las trabas y los accesorios de seguridad.

Cuando esté plegado, guárdelo lejos de los niños.

Todos los accesorios de armado deberán estar  
correctamente apretados ya que partes del  
cuerpo o la ropa podrían engancharse y crear el 
peligro de estrangulación.

ADVERTENCIA: No use el Pack ’N Play si hay  
piezas que faltan, están dañadas o rotas.

Deje de usar el producto Pack ’N Play cuando el 
niño tenga 86 cm de altura, pese más de 14 kg o 
pueda treparse solo.

Esta cuna (cuya longitud es menos o igual a  
1.100 mm) debe ser usada por niños menores  
de 3 años. 

Distinto que las cunas que tienen costados rígidos, 
el producto Pack ’N Play tiene costados flexibles.  
Como resultado, el colchón del producto Pack ’N 
Play ha sido diseñado especialmente para prevenir 
la asfixia. El colchón del producto Pack ’N Play  
tiene una base sólida, cierta longitud y ancho y 
tiene menos de una pulgada (2,5 cm) de espesor 
para poder cumplir con las normas de seguridad.  
Usar un colchón más espeso o de tamaño dife-
rente podría permitir que la cabeza del niño se 
enganche entre el colchón y el costado del  
producto Pack ’N Play causando la asfixia.

Deje de usar la cuna cuando el niño cumpla una 
de las siguientes condiciones: cuando el niño se 
pueda sentar, arrodillarse o pararse, o pese más de 
6,5 kg o tenga más de 3 meses de edad. Su cuna/
corralito portátil, incluyendo la almohadilla de abajo 
y las barandas laterales, debe estar completamente 
armado antes de usarlo. El núcleo central debe 
estar trabado. Para sacar la cuna: Saque la  
almohadilla del colchón, destrabe las trabas de las 
barandas laterales y los 2 tubos. 

No deje que niños pequeños jueguen sin  
supervisión cerca de la cuna. No use colchones 
adicionales en la cuna.

Este producto cumple con las normas  
EN12227-1:1999.
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CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Su producto Pack ’N Play puede limpiarse con 
una esponja y agua jabonosa. El material de la 
funda no se puede sacar.

En la playa o en el jardín, limpie la arena o  
suciedad del producto Pack ’N Play, incluyendo 
las patas, antes de ponerlo en la bolsa de  
transporte. Arena en las trabas de las barandas 
superiores podría causar daño.

De vez en cuando, inspeccione su producto  
Pack ’N Play para ver si hay piezas gastadas, 
material o puntos rotos. Cambie o repare las 
piezas si fuera necesario.

Para lavar la bolsa de transporte, lávela a  
máquina en agua tibia usando el ciclo delicado y 
déjela secar al aire. NO USE BLANQUEADOR.

Para lavar la cuna: Lávela a mano con agua tibia 
y jabón común. Deje secar al aire.
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E

Cómo cubrir el producto  
Pack ’N Play
Vea las imágenes       y 1413

Cuna
Vea las imágenes      a15 18

Instrucciones

Para armar el producto Pack ’N Play
1 7

Cómo plegar el producto Pack ’N Play
Vea las imágenes       a 
Gire y tire el centro la mitad hacia arriba. 
Destrabe las cuatro barandas superiores
1. Tire hacia arriba
2. Empuje el botón en las barandas.
3. Baje cada baranda. Si la baranda no se 
pliega
• Las barandas tienen 2 uniones. Si la 
baranda no se pliega completamente, un 
lado no está destrabado.
• Empuje el botón para liberarla. 
¡NO LO PLIEGUE CON FUERZA!

8 12

Vea las imágenes      a 

Trabar las barandas del extremo
• Las barandas no se traban cuando el 
centro del piso está abajo.
• Si las barandas superiores no se traban, 
el centro podría estar demasiado bajo. 
Trabar las barandas laterales
Es fácil: para trabar o destrabar las  
barandas superiores, el centro del piso 
debe estar ARRIBA. 
Empuje el centro hacia abajo
• Mantenga un extremo de la unidad 
arriba y empuje el centro del piso hacia 
abajo.
• Instale el colchón, con el lado suave 
hacia arriba y sujételo con las correas.
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 AVVERTENZE

TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE ISTRUZIONI 
RELATIVE AL PRODOTTO SONO STATE 
TRADOTTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

IMPORTANTE: tenere a portata di mano.

AVVERTENZA: non lasciare mai il bambino non 
sorvegliato. Non perdere mai di vista il bambino.

Il Pack ’N Play, incluse le barre laterali e il  
materassino, deve essere completamente  
assemblato prima dell’uso. 

   • La barra superiore deve essere completa-
mente agganciata.

   • Il supporto centrale deve essere agganciato. 

   • Il materassino deve essere ben disteso e  
fissato con le cinghie di Velcro®.

Usare sempre il materassino fissandolo alla parte 
inferiore. PER EVITARE QUALSIASI RISCHIO 
DI SOFFOCAMENTO, NON utilizzare ulteriori 
imbottiture quali materassi ad acqua, materassi  
o cuscini nel box.  Utilizzare SOLO il materassino 
in dotazione.

Per proteggere il bambino da eventuali cadute o 
altri incidenti:

• AVVERTENZA: NON LASCIARE MAI IL 
BAMBINO SENZA SORVEGLIANZA.

 
AVVERTENZA: Tenere sempre gli oggetti lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini. Smettere di utilizzare 
quando il bambino è in grado di sollevarsi nel box.

AVVERTENZA: Fare attenzione alle fiamme libere 
e ad altre fonti di forte calore, come resistenze 
elettriche o fuochi a gas nelle vicinanze del Pack 
’N Play.

Verificare l’eventuale presenza di componenti 
danneggiati, giunti allentati, parti mancanti o bordi 
taglienti.

Non lasciare all’interno oggetti che possano 
aiutare il bambino a scavalcare il lettino. 

Utilizzare sempre su di una superficie piana e  
orizzontale. Tenere lontano da cavi e fili della  
corrente.

Non lasciare all’interno oggetti che possano  
costituire un pericolo di soffocamento o di  
strangolamento.

I
Nel caso in cui l’imbottitura sia esposta, non usare 
il Pack ’N Play. Ai fini della sicurezza, controllare 
regolarmente le condizioni degli agganci e degli 
accessori.

Una volta chiuso, conservare lontano dalla portata 
dei bambini.

Tutti gli accessori devono essere installati  
correttamente e saldamente, per evitare che  
parti del corpo o indumenti possano rimanere 
intrappolate con conseguente pericolo di  
strangolamento.

AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare il Pack ’N Play nel 
caso in cui un qualsiasi componente fosse rotto, 
lacerato o mancante.

Smettere di utilizzare il Pack ’N Play quando il  
bambino raggiunge gli 86 cm di altezza, i 14 kg di 
peso o è in grado di scavalcarlo per uscire.

Questo lettino (la cui lunghezza è inferiore o pari 
a 1100 mm) è stato progettato per bambini di età 
inferiore a 3 anni.

Diversamente dai lettini con sponde rigide, il  
Pack ’N Play possiede sponde flessibili. Il mater-
assino del Pack ’N Play è quindi stato concepito 
appositamente per impedire il soffocamento. Il  
materassino Pack ’N Play  ha una base solida,  
specifiche dimensioni di lunghezza e larghezza e  
uno spessore inferiore a un pollice (2,5 cm), in 
conformità agli standard di sicurezza. Utilizzando  
un materassino più spesso o di dimensioni diverse, 
il bambino potrebbe infilare la testa tra questo e  
la sponda del lettino Pack ’N Play, rischiando di 
rimanere soffocato.

Smettere di utilizzare il riduttore quando il  
bambino raggiunge una delle seguenti caratteris-
tiche: quando il bambino può stare seduto, ingi-
nocchiarsi o alzarsi in piedi, oppure quando pesa 
più di 6,5 Kg o ha superato i 3 mesi di età. Il box/
lettino da viaggio, incluse le barre laterali e il mat-
erassino, deve essere completamente assemblato 
prima dell’utilizzo. Il supporto centrale deve essere 
agganciato. Per rimuovere il riduttore Rimuovere il 
materassino, sganciare i ganci dalle barre laterali e 
i 2 tubi. 

Non consentire ai bambini di giocare senza la 
supervisione di un adulto nelle vicinanze della culla. 
Non usare ulteriori materassini nel riduttore.

 Questo prodotto è conforme agli standard 
 EN12227-1:1999.
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CURA E MANUTENZIONE

Il Pack ’N Play può essere pulito a fondo con 
una spugna inumidita con acqua e sapone. Il 
rivestimento non è rimovibile.

In spiaggia o in giardino, togliere la sabbia e i 
sassolini dal Pack ’N Play (inclusi i suoi piedini) 
prima di riporlo nella sua sacca. La presenza di 
sabbia nei ganci della sponda superiore potreb-
be causare danni.

Controllare regolarmente che il Pack ’N Play 
non presenti parti usurate e strappi al materiale 
o alle cuciture. Se necessario, sostituire o  
riparare tali parti.

Per lavare la sacca da trasporto, lavarla 
in acqua tiepida in lavatrice con un ciclo 
delicato e stenderla per asciugarla. NON 
CANDEGGIARE.

Per lavare il riduttore: Lavare a mano con acqua 
calda e sapone da bucato. Stendere per asciu-
gare.
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I

Per coprire il Pack ’N Play
Fare riferimento alle figure       - 1413

Riduttore
Fare riferimento alle figure       -15 18

Istruzioni

Per montare il Pack ’N Play
1 7

Per piegare il Pack ’N Play
Fare riferimento alle figure      - 
Ruotare e sollevare il centro verso l’alto 
fino alla metà. Sganciare tutte e 4 le barre 
superiori.
1. Sollevare.
2. Premere il pulsante sulle barre.
3. Abbassare ciascuna barra. Se la barra 
non si piega
• Le barre hanno 2 giunture. Se una barra 
non si piega completamente significa che 
uno dei lati è stato rilasciato.
• Premere il pulsante per rilasciare. 
NON FORZARE LA PIEGATURA!

8 12

Fare riferimento alle figure      -

Agganciare le barre alle estremità
• Le barre non si agganceranno quando il 
centro del fondo è piegato verso il basso.
• Se le barre superiori non si agganciano, 
il centro potrebbe essere troppo in basso. 
Agganciare le barre laterali è semplice: per 
agganciare o sganciare le barre superiori, il 
centro del fondo deve essere SU. 
Spingere il centro verso il basso
• Tenere sollevata una delle estremità 
dell’unità e premere il centro del fondo 
verso il basso.
• Inserire il materasso, con il lato morbido 
verso l’alto, e fissarlo con le cinghie.
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 AVISOS

NESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES, TODOS 
OS AVISOS E INSTRUÇÕES SOBRE O 
PRODUTO ESTÃO TRADUZIDOS.

IMPORTANTE—Guardar para referência futura.

AVISO: Nunca deixe a criança sozinha sem super-
visão. Nunca perca a criança de vista.

O seu ‘Pack ’N Play’, incluindo as grades laterais e 
a almofada de fundo, deve ser totalmente mon-
tado antes de utilizar o produto.  

   • A grade superior deve estar totalmente  
engatada e fixa.

   • A parte central deve estar bem apertada. 

   • O colchão deve estar bem esticado e fixo 
com as tiras de Velcro®.

Utilize sempre o colchão fornecido com as fixa-
ções viradas para baixo.  PARA QUE NÃO HAJA 
PERIGO DE ASFIXIA, NÃO utilize outro tipo 
de acolchoamento dentro do parque como, por 
exemplo, colchões de água, colchões ou almofa-
das. Utilize APENAS o colchão de base fornecido.

Para proteger a criança de quedas e outros  
ferimentos:

• AVISO: NÃO DEIXE A CRIANÇA SOZINHA 
SEM SUPERVISÃO.

 
AVISO: Mantenha sempre os objectos fora do 
alcance da criança. Retire o acessório quando a 
criança for capaz de se levantar dentro do parque.

AVISO: Esteja atento ao risco que representa a 
existência de fogo aberto ou de fontes de calor 
(aquecimentos eléctricos ou a gás) nas proximi-
dades do ‘Pack ’N Play’.

Inspeccione o produto quanto a peças metálicas 
danificadas, articulações soltas, peças em falta ou 
arestas aguçadas.

Não deixe objectos no interior do parque sobre 
os quais a criança se possa apoiar para trepar. 

Utilize sempre em piso plano e nivelado. 
Mantenha afastado de cordéis e cabos. 

Não deixe nada no interior do parque que possa 
representar perigo de asfixia ou estrangulamento. 

P
Se o rebordo almofadado tiver fissuras ou estiver 
corroído de modo a expor o acolchoamento, 
não utilize o ‘Pack ’N Play’. De modo a garantir a 
segurança, verifique regularmente os fechos e os 
acessórios.

Depois de dobrado, mantenha fora do alcance das 
crianças.

Todos os acessórios de montagem devem ser 
devidamente apertados para que não haja perigo 
de partes do corpo ou do vestuário ficarem presas 
podendo contribuir para que haja perigo de estran-
gulamento.

AVISO: Não utilize o ‘Pack ’N Play’ se houver 
peças partidas, rasgadas ou se faltarem peças.

Não utilize o seu ‘Pack ’N Play’ quando a criança 
atingir 86 cm de altura, pesar mais de 14 kg ou 
quando a criança for capaz de trepar para sair do 
parque.

Esta cama de bebé (cujo comprimento é inferior 
ou igual a 1100 mm) está indicada apenas para  
crianças com menos de 3 anos de idade.

Ao contrário das camas de bebé que têm partes 
laterais rígidas, o ‘Pack ’N Play’ tem lados flexíveis. 
Esta característica faz com que o colchão ‘Pack ’N 
Play’ seja especialmente concebido para evitar o 
perigo de asfixia. O colchão ‘Pack ’N Play’ tem  
uma base sólida, um determinado comprimento 
e largura e tem menos de 2,5 cm de espessura 
de modo a cumprir com os requisitos de segu-
rança.  Se utilizar um colchão mais espesso ou de 
tamanho diferente, a criança pode pôr a cabeça 
entre o colchão e a parte lateral do ‘Pack ’N Play’, 
podendo haver perigo de asfixia.

Deixe de utilizar o berço nos seguintes casos: 
quando a criança já se conseguir sentar, ajoelhar 
ou levantar, ou se a criança pesar mais de 6,5 kg 
ou tiver mais de 3 meses de idade. O seu parque/
cama de bebé portátil, incluindo as grades laterais e 
a almofada de fundo, deve ser totalmente montado 
antes de utilizar o produto.  A parte central deve 
estar bem apertada. Para retirar o berço: Retire o 
colchão, desaperte os grampos das grades laterais 
e 2 tubos. 

Não deixe crianças pequenas brincarem sem 
supervisão na vizinhança da cama de bebé/berço. 
Não utilize outro colchão.

Este produto está em conformidade com  
EN12227-1:1999.
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CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO
O seu ‘Pack ’N Play’ pode ficar impecavelmente 
limpo utilizando uma esponja e água com sabão. 
O material de revestimento não pode ser  
retirado.

Na praia ou no jardim, limpe a areia ou a gravil-
ha do seu ‘Pack ’N Play’, incluindo a dos pés, 
antes de o arrumar na cobertura. Se ficar areia 
nos fechos da grade superior, o parque poderá 
ficar danificado.

De tempos a tempos, verifique o seu ‘Pack ’N 
Play’ quanto a peças gastas, material ou costuras 
rasgadas. Substitua ou repare as peças conforme 
necessário.

Para lavar o saco de transporte, lave na máquina, 
em água morna num ciclo para roupa delicada e 
seque ao ar. NÃO USE LIXÍVIA.

Para lavar o berço:  Lave à mão com água morna 
e sabão para de lavar roupa.  Seque ao ar.
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P

Para cobrir o ‘Pack ’N Play’
Ver Imagens       - 1413

Berço
Ver Imagens       -15 18

Instruções

Montagem do ‘Pack ’N Play’
1 7

Para dobrar o ‘Pack ’N Play’
Ver Imagens       -
Rode e puxe a parte central para cima 
até meio  Desaperte as quatro grades 
superiores
1. Puxe para cima.
2. Carregue no botão das grades.
3. Rebaixe cada grade. Se a grade não 
dobrar
• As grades têm 2 articulações. Se a grade 
não dobrar completamente, um dos lados 
não foi devidamente solto.
• Carregue no botão para desprender. 
PARA DOBRAR NÃO FORCE!

8 12

Ver Imagens       -

Prender as grades da extremidade 
• As grades não ficam bem presas quando 
a parte central do piso estiver para baixo.
• Se as grades superiores não prenderem, 
a parte central pode estar muito para 
baixo. Prenda as grades laterais. É fácil: 
para prender ou desprender as grades 
superiores, a parte central do piso deve 
estar PARA CIMA. 
Empurre a parte central para baixo
• Segure numa extremidade da unidade 
para cima e empurre a parte central da 
base para baixo.
• Monte o colchão com a parte mais  
macia para cima e use as tiras para apertar.
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7

Graco Children’s Products UK & Ireland 
Halifax Avenue 

Fradley Park 
Lichfield WS13 8SS 

United Kingdom

Graco Continental Europe 
Newell Rubbermaid Luxembourg SARL 

1 rue Edmond Reuter 
L-5326 CONTERN 

Luxembourg

www.graco.co.uk    www.graco.fr     www.graco.de      
www.aktagraco.se   www.gracobaby.be     www.gracobaby.nl   

  www.graco.com.es


